B
A
N
N
E
D

BaumanRareBooks.com
1-800-97-bauman (1-800-972-2862) or 212-751-0011
BRB@BAUMANRAREBooKS.CoM

New York
535 Madison Avenue
(Between 54th & 55th Streets)
New York, NY 10022
800-972-2862 or 212-751-0011
Monday - Saturday: 10am to 6pm

Las Vegas
Grand Canal Shoppes
The Venetian | The Palazzo
3327 Las Vegas Blvd., South, Suite 2856
Las Vegas, NV 89109

all books are shipped on approval and
are fully guaranteed.
Any items may be returned within ten days for any
reason (please notify us before returning). All reimbursements are limited to original purchase price. We
accept all major credit cards. Shipping and insurance
charges are additional. Packages will be shipped by UPS
or Federal Express unless another carrier is requested.
Next-day or second-day air service is available upon
request.

888-982-2862 or 702-948-1617
open daily: 10am to 11pm

www.baumanrarebooks.com

Philadelphia

twitter.com/baumanrarebooks

(by appointment)
1608 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

215-546-6466 | (fax) 215-546-9064
Monday - Friday: 9am to 5pm

facebook.com/baumanrarebooks

• March 2017 •

Banned
books
Introduction 4
1 Politics 5
2 Religion 27
3 What About the Children? 35
4 Lewd & Lascivious 47
5 Offensive & Immoral 63
Index 83

on cover: see item no. 74
left: see item no. 58

3

BANNED,
burned, &
CENSORED
T

hese are the books that have changed societies and
toppled governments. We’re proud to offer you the opportunity to add the landmarks of counterculture to your collection—The Catcher in the Rye, One Flew Over the Cuckoo’s
Nest, Orwell’s Nineteen Eighty-Four; or to preserve a Sendak
book many people would prefer pulled from the shelves; or
to own a copy of the first book to allow Soviets a glimpse inside the gulags. Of course we also offer a fine representative
selection of great and controversial works. Through centuries
of social and artistic protest, from the 1582 first Roman Catholic New Testament, in English, through the works of Jonathan
Swift, Karl Marx, Thomas Paine, and Mark Twain. Collecting
banned books is about protecting important ideas; we believe
every great collection contains some—often many—banned
books. H.L. Menken said, “The most dangerous man to any
government is the man who is about to think things out.” Being
a little dangerous can be a good thing.

POLITICS

5

“One Of The Most Glorious Of English Poems”
1. SPENSER, Edmund. The Faerie Queene. London, 1596. Two volumes.
Small quarto, late-19th-century full green morocco gilt, custom cloth
chemise.
$39,000.
Rare first complete edition of Spenser’s “impressive allegorical epic” (Lacy,
141), finely bound in morocco-gilt by Bedford. The political allegory of
the poem—meant in particular to glorify Queen Elizabeth—ran afoul of
James VI of Scotland, who banned the book for its negative portrayal of
his mother, Mary, Queen of Scots, in the character of Duessa.
“The Faerie Queene is one of the most glorious of English poems. It is
also one of the most seminal; its influence can be traced in a straight line
all the way to the 19th-century Romantics. It is no wonder that Lamb
called Spenser ‘the poet’s poet’; he has been a source of inspiration for
countless followers” (Kunitz & Haycraft, 488). “Spenser is preeminently a moral poet… The object of his own poem is to make vice ugly and
virtue attractive. No other poet has painted with more terrible truth
the images of Despair, Slander, Care, Envy and Distraction, the Blatant
Beast of Scandal and the brazen dragon of Sin… To Spenser and the
men of his age, to all the noble spirits to whom since The Faerie Queene
has been an inspiration next only to the Bible and Shakespeare, these
6

BANNED BOOKS Politics

things have counted among the most significant forces in the world”
(Baugh et al., 498). “Spenser seems to have aimed at nothing less than
a comprehensive depiction of 16th-century England, physically, intellectually and morally” (Fantasy and Horror 2 – 53). Volume I was first
published in 1590; the second edition of Volume I was issued with the
first publication of Volume II in 1596. Although a reprint of the first
edition, this edition of Volume I differs from the first in that it appears
without the Ignoto and Twenty-five complimentary sonnets, and the
last five stanzas have been rewritten and appear as three stanzas; this
edition does, however, contain many alterations for which Spenser
himself was responsible. Text generally clean. A few leaves trimmed
a little close along upper edge, just touching running title; leaf Cc1 in
Volume I remargined, not affecting text; minor marginal paper repairs
to R3 and R5 in Volume I and A2, A3 in Volume II. Morocco-gilt binding fine. A lovely copy.

“… a cruell craftie Crocodile
Which in false griefe hyding his
harmefull guile,
Doth weepe full sore, and
sheddeth tender teares.”

7

“Had More To Do With Preparing The Minds Of American Colonists For The American
Revolution Than… Coke, Sidney And Locke”
2. CARE, Henry. English Liberties. London, 1682. Small octavo, contemporary full brown sheep
rebacked with original spine laid down, custom clamshell box.
$16,000.
Rare first edition, containing printings of the
Magna Charta and other seminal documents
on the separation of church and state, the
right to religious liberty, trial by jury and other founding principles. It had more to do with
preparing the minds of American colonists
for the American Revolution than the larger
but less accessible works of Coke, Sidney and
Locke” (Hudson, 580 – 85). Care was tried in
1680 for attacking the Church of England,
linking some of its high-ranking members
to the alleged Popish Plot of 1678. The jury
found him guilty, and Care was prohibited
from printing his journal.
Care’s English Liberties contains “the most
important documents and statements in
8

BANNED BOOKS Politics

English history and law concerning liberty,
property and the rights of the individual...
Benjamin Franklin knew its contents thoroughly” (Lemay, 74). “His vocabulary and
ideas appeared in the writings of the founding fathers of the United States—Samuel
Adams, John Adams, John Dickinson and
Hamilton. In their speeches and writings
may be found exactly the same language
that Care used in English Liberties when he
praised the ‘two main pillars of the British
Constitution,’ identifying those pillars as
parliament and trial by jury… His ideas,
like those of William Penn and John Locke,
which they profoundly resemble, were ahead
of their time” (Schwoerer, 231 – 5). Near-fine.

“Symbol Of The Free Press As
A Bulwark Against Tyranny”
4. (ZENGER, John Peter). The Trial of John
Peter Zenger, of New-York, Printer. London,
1765. Slim octavo, period-style three-quarter
calf gilt.
$4000.

The Father Of Modern Political Science
3.
MACHIAVELLI, Niccolo. The Works of the Famous Nicholas
Machiavel. London, 1680. Tall quarto, contemporary full brown marbled
calf rebacked with original spine neatly laid down.
$4700.
Second edition of Henry Neville’s English translation of the great Italian
statesman’s most important writings, including The Art of War, Discourses
on Livy, and his primer of power politics, The Prince, in contemporary
boards. Although Machiavelli had been the ambassador and adviser of
Popes and Cardinals in his day, Pope Paul IV placed his works in the
severest category of the “Index Librorum Prohibitorum,” and Clement
VIII made a fresh prohibition of a Lausanne edition of his “Discorsi.”
Henry Neville first published his “excellent translation” (DNB) of
Machiavelli’s collected works in 1675, although English translations of
his individual works began appearing as early as 1562 with The Art of
War. One small hole and minor ink mark on the title and the contents
pages, final two leaves with repaired closed tears. Corners restored. A
handsome copy.

1765 London edition of the landmark trial of
John Peter Zenger, “one of the famous decisions
in legal history, establishing the epochal doctrine of the freedom of the press” (Howes).
Zenger published the New York Weekly
Journal, whose policies opposed those of
Governor William Cosby. In 1734 he was
arrested for libel and brilliantly defended
by Andrew Hamilton. The jury acquitted
Zenger on the ground that, in fact, his newspaper printed true facts. Zenger himself
first published The Case and Tryal of John
Peter Zenger as a folio pamphlet in 1736; it
became “the most famous publication issued
in America” at the time (Church 1016). Text
fresh with only very lightest scattered foxing.
About-fine.

“Truth ought to govern the
whole affair of libels.”

9

“The First Modern Attempt To Analyse Human Knowledge”:
Locke’s Essay Concerning Humane Understanding, An Excellent
And Rare First-Issue Copy Of His Great Work, 1690
5. LOCKE, John. An Essay concerning Humane Understanding. In Four
Books. London, 1690. Folio, period-style full dark brown calf.
$75,000.
Rare first edition, first issue, of Locke’s remarkable study of the nature of
knowledge, a fundamental work in the history of Western thought. Locke’s
text was added to the Catholic Church’s Index Librorum Prohibitorum
in 1734. This is an excellent, wide-margined copy of Locke’s most famous
work, a touchstone of the Age of Enlightenment, with extensive marginalia in a neat early hand indicating that this copy was well-read.
“Locke was the first to take up the challenge of Bacon and to attempt
to estimate critically the certainty and the adequacy of human knowledge when confronted with God and the universe” (PMM 164). Locke’s
conclusion—that while man can never attain a perfect and universal
understanding of the world, he can gain sufficient knowledge to secure
his own well being—became a touchstone for the Age of Enlightenment.
With the Essay Locke initiated the criticism of human knowledge and
further opened the discourse on free inquiry. “The Essay Concerning
10 BANNED BOOKS Politics

Humane Understanding… was the first attempt on a great scale, and
in the Baconian spirit, to estimate critically the certainty and the adequacy of human knowledge” (Fraser). First issue, with “printed by Eliz.
Holt” in the imprint on the title page (rather than “sold by Edw. Mory”).
“Peter Nidditch has estimated about 900 copies were published, chiefly
of the Holt issue. But it is possible there were as few as 500” (Yolton,
69–70). PMM 164. Marginal ink notes in an early, neat, and legible hand
on virtually every page of the first three (of four) books, indicating
that this copy was very carefully read and studied. Text generally quite
clean, period-style calf near-fine. An excellent wide-margined copy of
this rarity.

“The great question which, in all
ages, has disturbed mankind, and
brought on them the greatest part
of their mischiefs ... has been, not
whether be power in the world, nor
whence it came, but who should
have it.”

11

“Paramount In The Critical Method
Of Modern Philosophy”
6.
KANT, Immanuel. Critick of Pure Reason. London, 1838. Octavo,
period-style full green morocco gilt.
$4700.
First edition in English of Kant’s major work. Added to the Catholic
Church's Index in 1827 for its assertion that reason can neither confirm
nor deny the existence of God; also banned in the Soviet Union in 1928
for metaphysical themes inconsistent with Marxist-Leninist ideology;
and removed from the libraries of Franco's Spain in 1939, just one of
many “such disgraceful writers” (Bald, p. 286).
The first of his three Critiques, Kant’s Critick of Pure Reason (first published in German in 1781), represents the “full maturity” of his philosophical thought. It treats the problem of “how it is possible for the
individual thinking subject to connect together the parts of his experience in the form we call cognition… The influence of Kant is paramount in the critical method of modern philosophy” (PMM 226). A
beautiful copy.

12

BANNED BOOKS Politics

“Of All Great Human Productions,
I Never Admired Any So Much As The
Inimitable Works Of The Immortal Kant”
7.
(KANT, Immanuel) BECK, James. The
Principles of Critical Philosophy. London,
Edinburgh and Hamburg, 1797. Octavo, contemporary boards rebacked with half brown
straight-grain morocco.
$5800.
First edition in English (published the year
after the first German edition) of this introduction to the philosophy of Immanuel Kant
by one of his most fervent disciples. Kant’s
Critick of Pure Reason was added to the Index
Librorum Prohibitorum in 1827.
After studying under Kant, Beck went on
to teach philosophy himself at Halle and
Rostock. Fine.

“The Greatest Work In The History Of Science”
8. NEWTON, Isaac. Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica.
Amsterdam, 1723. Quarto, contemporary full paneled brown calf rebacked
in calf-gilt.
$15,000.
Second Amsterdam edition (the second continental printing), based
upon the 1713 second edition, with the addition of the Analysis per
Quantitatum Series, Fluxiones, ac Differentias, in contemporary paneled calf boards. Banned in pre-revolutionary France by a regime deeply
suspicious of all manifestations of the Enlightenment.
“The Principia is generally described as the greatest work in the history
of science. Copernicus, Galileo and Kepler had certainly shown the
way; but where they described the phenomena they observed, Newton
explained the underlying universal laws… [F]or the first time a single
mathematical law could explain the motion of objects on earth as well
as the phenomena of the heavens. It was this grand conception that produced a general revolution in human thought, equaled perhaps only by
that following Darwin’s Origin of Species” (PMM 161). Three authorized
editions of Newton’s Principia Mathematica were issued during his
lifetime, but demand for the work was so great on the Continent that
two unauthorized reprints were also published in Amsterdam in 1714
and 1723. Extensive notes and underlining to Preface. Interior generally quite clean, expert restoration to contemporary paneled calf boards.
Extremely good.

13

“History Is To Ascribe The American Revolution
To Thomas Paine” (John Adams)
9. (AMERICAN REVOLUTION) PAINE, Thomas. The Genuine Trial of
Thomas Paine. BOUND WITH: Rights of Man. Part I. BOUND WITH: Rights
of Man; Part the Second. London, 1792. Small octavo (4¾ by 8 inches),
contemporary marbled boards rebacked in later half brown calf. $6500.
First edition of one of very first accounts of the infamous British trial
accusing Paine of seditious libel and declaring him an outlaw for The
Rights of Man, Part Two—“his most important statement of political
principles” (New Yorker)—bound together with the same year’s very early London editions of Rights of Man, and Rights of Man, Part Two, in
contemporary boards.
“The trial of Thomas Paine was unique in that the defendant was not in
custody and not even within the jurisdiction of the trial court. The trial
took place in London on December 18, 1792. The indictment charged
Paine with the publication of a seditious libel in the form of his pamphlet entitled The Rights of Man” (Raby, 61). “Despite the brilliance
of Paine’s attorney, Thomas Erskine, Paine was found guilty, declared
an outlaw and The Rights of Man contraband” (Gimbel 78). Publisher
Symonds would be prosecuted, sentenced to jail time and fined for
publishing, the same year, Paine’s Letter Addressed to the Addressers.
Text fresh with only lightest scattered foxing, slight rubbing to contemporary boards. Extremely good.

14

BANNED BOOKS Politics

Inscribed By Edmund Burke To His Friend And Colleague,
Statesman And Financier Stephen Adey
10. BURKE, Edmund. Reﬂections on the Revolution in France. London,
1790. Octavo, contemporary full brown calf gilt, custom chemise and
clamshell box.
$16,500.
Rare third edition, published within weeks of the first edition, of Burke’s
important and controversial attack on the French Revolution, inscribed
in Burke’s hand “From the author” on the title page above the owner
signature of prominent British statesman, financier and close Burke associate Stephen T. Adey. Banned in Poland for political reasons from the
height of the regime in 1976 until its collapse in 19 89.
“One of the most brilliant of all polemics… It is not to be wondered
at that a man who desired justice for America but rejected Jefferson’s
doctrines would be deeply stirred by the events of 1789. To Burke
an absorption with the end and neglect of the means was the most
dreadful of sins” (PMM 239). Burke was one of Adey’s most “influential
patrons” and the two often corresponded. Text generally fresh with
faint occasional dampstaining, light rubbing to spine ends, dampstaining to rear board. An exceptional association copy.
15

“Marx Was Above All A Revolutionary”
11. MARX, Karl. Capital: A Critical Analysis of Capitalist Production.
London, 1887. Two volumes. Octavo, original gilt-stamped burgundy
cloth recased, custom clamshell box.
$17,000.
First edition in English of the first part of Marx’s landmark Das Kapital,
the only part published in his lifetime, containing substantial revisions
made by Marx for the first French translation. Banned by the Nazis from
1940 to 1945, and by the Nationalist government in China in 1929.

“In reality, the labourer belongs
to capital before he has sold
himself to capital.”

16 BANNED BOOKS Politics

Expelled from Paris in 1844, from Brussels in 1848, and from Cologne
in 1849, Karl Marx moved to London where, with the loyal financial
support of Frederick Engels, he endured hunger, the deaths of three
children and his wife’s nervous breakdown, spending most of the next
two decades in the British Museum, immersed in research for his
great historical analysis of capitalism. “In his funeral eulogy for Karl
Marx, Engels concluded that ‘Marx was above all a revolutionary… It
is doubtful that any figure in history has inspired more violently contradictory opinions than Karl Marx” (Downs, 22). Interiors very fresh
with only a few leaves roughly opened, closed tear to one leaf (I:337)
expertly repaired, light expert restoration to original cloth.

“Perhaps The Most Wonderful ‘Mine Of Ideas’ In Existence”
12. NIETZSCHE, Friedrich. Thus Spake Zarathustra: A Book for All and
None. New York, 1896. Octavo, original green cloth, custom clamshell
box.
$5900.
First American edition and presumed first edition in English of Nietzsche’s
magnum opus, “the first comprehensive statement of his mature philosophy,” uncut and largely unopened in original gilt-lettered cloth. Banned
for political reasons in Poland from 1976 to 1989.
Nietzsche’s powerful, philosophical prose-poem ranks as “perhaps
the most wonderful ‘mine of ideas’ in existence” (Seymour-Smith, 100
Most Influential Books 79). Although it would become his most famous
work, Nietzsche’s philosophical prose-poem was largely unnoticed
when it first appeared. An excellent copy.

“Man is a rope, tied between beast and
overman—a rope over an abyss. What is great in
man is that he is a bridge and not an end.”
17

18 BANNED BOOKS Politics

Monumental 1802 Boydell Illustrated Shakespeare
13. SHAKESPEARE, William. The Dramatic Works. London, 1802. Nine volumes. Large thick folio
(13½ by 17 inches), contemporary full plum straight-grain morocco gilt.
$17,500
The monumental 1802 Boydell-Steevens edition of Shakespeare’s Works, complete with
two engraved frontispieces and the full complement of 94 fine full-page copper engravings
after paintings by the leading English artists of
the time, sumptuously bound. The Merchant of
Venice has been banned at various places in
the U.S. and elsewhere in the 20th century due
to objections to the character of Shylock being
an anti-Semitic stereotype. King Lear was prohibited from 1788 to 1820 probably due to King
George’s insanity; two major London productions were staged within three months of the
king’s death. Richard II has perhaps the most
complex history of censorship: Many theater
scholars state that Elizabeth I, having faced an
attempted coup by the Earl of Essex, recognized
herself in the play (“I am Richard II; know ye
not that?”) resulting in the scrubbing of certain
scenes for the remainder of her lifetime, while a
1680 adaptation of Richard II by Nahum Tate
was suppressed for its perceived political implications and criticism of the ruling Stuart family, despite Tate’s attempts to mask his version
by giving it a new title and a foreign setting.

“Boydell’s gallery completely altered the
course of English painting. Most painters
earned their livings by painting portraits
for the wealthy nobility, but when Boydell
began to commission works from the best
artists in England, they were free to explore
other topics and themes, drawn first from
Shakespeare’s plays, then from other writers,
and finally from the classics and English history” (Friedman, 2).” There can be no doubt
that Boydell’s Shakespeare… was the most
splendid of bibliophile editions undertaken
in the 18th-century or at any other time…
no Printing Press, which has hitherto existed, ever produced a work… so uniformly
beautiful” (Franklin, 47 – 48). Armorial bookplate of 1st Baron Northbourne (1816 – 93),
who served in Parliament. Several endpapers
creased, a few minor rubs with some color
restoration only to lovely morocco-gilt bindings. A splendidly bound, quite clean and
wide-margined set of this beautifully illustrated work.

19

✴

J

oseph Goebbels, Nazi Minister for Popular
Enlightenment and Propaganda, had a
penchant for optics. Taking a cue from the
1817 initial German unification when demonstrating students had burned anti-national
books at Wartburg Castle, Goebbels set about
organizing a “spontaneous” student-led literary purge. University students had been some
of the staunchest Nazis since the formation of
the party, so Goebbels had the tacit support
of the National Socialist German Students’
Association. At his instruction, local chapters fed the publicity machine and provided
blacklists of “un-German” authors. Kindled
by public placards, anti-Jewish, pro-nationalist sentiment took hold. Beginning on May
10th, university students burned 25,000 volumes in university towns across the country, swearing “fire oaths” off printed sheets
as they threw specific books into the fire.
Goebbels looked on approvingly as authors
as diverse as Ernest Hemingway, Albert
Einstein, Helen Keller, Sigmund Freud, and
Jack London were decried as Jewish and/or
degenerate. Helen Keller scathingly wrote in
response, “History has taught you nothing if
you think you can kill ideas.” The Nazis were
unmoved; when they began occupying countries, they instituted a uniform list of banned
books containing all of the works they had
burned in 1933 and hundreds more.
✴

✴✴

20 BANNED BOOKS Politics

“Come For A ‘Winter Hour’ Into My World”
14. KELLER, Helen. The World I Live In. New York, 1908. Octavo, original
gilt-stamped green cloth.
$3800.
First edition of Keller’s most heartfelt book, with four photographic plates,
inscribed to American writer and diplomat Robert Underwood Johnson
referencing the name of his own poetry book, The Winter Hour: “To Mr
Johnson. Come for a ‘Winter Hour’ into my world. Helen Keller.” Banned
by the Nazis in Germany and occupied regions from 1940 to 1945.
“While Helen Keller is better known for The Story of My Life, her later
book, The World I Live In, is a warmer, more intimate and more beautiful work… She comes alive here, vividly and idiosyncratically, more
than in any other of her writings” (Oliver Sacks). Without rare dust
jacket. Front inner paper hinge split, repair to spine head, light wear
and mild toning to spine. Extremely good.

“History has taught you nothing
if you think you can kill ideas.”

“Savagely Ironical Allegory”
15. ORWELL, George. Animal Farm: A Fairy Story. London, 1945. Slim
octavo, original green cloth, dust jacket.
$11,000.
First edition, first printing, of Orwell’s “savagely ironical allegory” (Clute
& Grant) on the gap between radical ideals and reality, his most famous
and widely read work. In 1945, Animal Farm came as a welcome cautionary tale in nations that had been destroyed by authoritarian regimes;
it was considerably less welcome in the East where the Iron Curtain was
just beginning to fall. While the CIA funded its distribution in various
forms worldwide, the Soviets banned it for its allegorical attack on their
leaders and values.

“All animals are equal,
but some animals are more
equal than others.”

“Animal Farm, which owes something to Swift and Defoe, is [Orwell’s]
masterpiece” (Connolly 93). Book fine, unrestored dust jacket aboutfine. Most rare in such lovely condition.

21

“Not For A Single Moment, Handsome Old Walt Whitman, Have
I Forgotten Your Beard Full Of Butterﬂies”

“One Of The Greatest Nature Writers In
American Letters”

16. GARCIA LORCA, Federico. The Poet in New York. New York, 1940.
Octavo, original orange cloth, dust jacket.
$4500.

17. CARSON, Rachel. Silent Spring. Boston,
1962. Octavo, original green cloth, dust jacket.
$3800.

First edition of García Lorca’s last cycle of poems, in the original Spanish
with facing English translation by Rolfe Humphries. Fascist forces assassinated the poet in 1936; Spain’s Fascist dictator Francisco Franco banned
all of García Lorca’s work.
This true first edition, published May 24, appeared three weeks before
the Spanish-language edition published in Mexico City. Among the
poems in this collection are “Ode to Walt Whitman,” “Death” and “The
King of Harlem.” Book fine, dust jacket, very nearly fine.

22

BANNED BOOKS Politics

First edition, first printing, of Rachel Carson’s
pioneering work about environmental pollution, signed by her. Velsicol Chemical Corp.
tried to prevent the book’s publication and stop
the New Yorker from publishing the text in
serial format.
“The first work to address the larger issues
of environmental pollution” (The Book in
America, 133). Near-fine.

“From One Who Saw The Sun Also Rise”
18.

HEMINGWAY, Ernest. The Sun Also Rises. New York, 1926. Octavo, original black cloth.
$19,000.

First edition, first issue, an extraordinary association copy, inscribed by Hemingway’s first
wife and dedicatee, Hadley, to author and
interviewer Lawrence Broer: “Best wishes to
Larry & Kris from one who saw the Sun Also
Rise. Sincerely, Hadley R. Mowrer.” Hadley
was, of course, the dedicatee of the novel; Broer
was a noted Hemingway scholar, who apparently asked Hadley to inscribe his own copy (a
second inscription identifies this copy as originally his). The Sun Also Rises was banned in
many schools in the United States. The Nazis
burned all of Hemingway’s works, proclaiming
them “a monument of modern decadence.”
Hemingway’s first wife, Hadley Richardson
(now Mowrer), describes Sun as “my book,”

as she is not only the dedicatee, but “had been
Hemingway’s constant companion during
perhaps the most important formative years
of his career” (Broer, 16). These were the Paris
years, when the Hemingways
made friends with Stanley “You’re an expatriate.
and Elsie Kimmel. In 1975,
Hemingway scholar Lawrence You’ve lost touch with
Broer arranged through the the soil.”
Kimmels to interview Hadley
Mowrer for an article in the Lost Generation
Journal, featuring the Kimmels (present
here). Also accompanied by Stanley Kimmel’s
book of verse. Without extremely scarce dust
jacket. Light wear to original cloth, renewed
endpapers. Extremely good.

23

“Quite Simply A Novel Which Has Changed The World”

“If you want
a picture of
the future,
imagine a
boot stamping
on a human
face—for
ever.”

19.
ORWELL, George. Nineteen Eighty-Four. London, 1949. Octavo, original green cloth, dust
jacket.
$6,400.
First edition of Orwell’s powerful and influential dystopian novel, in scarce dust jacket.
Banned and burned in Stalinist Russia for
its anti-communism—being caught with a
copy could land you in prison—1984 somewhat ironically has been the target of repeated
attempts in the U.S. to ban it from school reading lists for being “pro-communist.”
“No other dystopian novel has received
the critical acclaim or had the wide-ranging influence that 1984 has” (Books of the
Century, 161). Writing of Orwell, Christopher
Hitchens said, “‘the three great subjects of the
20th century were imperialism, fascism and
Stalinism… Orwell got all three right” (New
York Times). It was this aptitude for politics

24 BANNED BOOKS Politics

that enabled Orwell to create a cautionary
tale at once remarkably profound and widely accessible. “It is possible to say that the
ghastly future Orwell foretold has not come
about simply because he foretold it: we were
warned in time” (Burgess, 99 Novels, 46). For
its enrichment of the English language—
bequeathing such words as “doublethink,”
“Newspeak,” and, of course, “Big Brother”—
and its warning about the dire consequences of unchecked power in any hands, 1984
remains a literary landmark. “It is quite simply a novel which has changed the world”
(Pringle, 100 Best Science Fiction Novels 1).
Book fine, minor tape reinforcement to dust
jacket verso.

“The One Great Heart Which Beats For The Concerns And
Misfortunes Of The World”: First Edition In English Of One Day
In The Life Of Ivan Denisovich, Signed By Solzhenitsyn
20. SOLZHENITSYN, Alexander. One Day in the Life of Ivan Denisovich.
New York, 1963. Octavo, original gray cloth, dust jacket.
$12,000.
First edition in English of the Nobel Prize-winner’s first published work,
signed on the half title by Solzhenitsyn in Cyrillic, along with an inscription in English in an unidentified hand, “For the Collins Family.” The
book was published in the Soviet Union, but then effectively banned
when de-Stalinization got out of control and Solzhenitsyn was branded
an enemy of the state.
“The speech denouncing Stalin at the 22nd Communist Party
Congress in 1961 emboldened Solzhenitsyn to submit One Day for
publication to… the Moscow literary journal Novyi Mir. Premier
Nikita Khrushchev piloted a special resolution through the Central
Committee authorizing its publication; it appeared in November 1962,
and Solzhenitsyn found himself catapulted to literary fame by his first
published work, not only for its intrinsic merits but for the very fact
that the government was allowing fictional treatment of a formerly
forbidden topic, life in Stalin’s forced-labor camps” (Terras, Handbook
of Russian Literature, 437). The novel was based on Solzhenitsyn’s
eight-year incarceration in a Kazakhstan labor camp. This, the first
English translation, was faithful to the Russian original and necessarily
included the “deliberately muted themes” resultant from Solzhenitsyn’s
self-censorship required for publication in the Soviet Union in 1962.
Translated by Ralph Parker. About-fine.

“Rejoice that you are in prison.
Here you can think of your soul.”

25

“The Only American Publication With Original Picasso Etchings”
21. (PICASSO, Pablo) ARISTOPHANES. Lysistrata. New York, 1934. Slim quarto, original cream
boards, glassine, chemise, and slipcase.
$9200.
Signed limited edition, one of 1500 copies
signed by Picasso, with six original etchings
and 34 in-text lithographs. Aristophanes’ striking tale of a sex strike among Greek Women
was banned by the Comstock Laws in the
United States beginning in 1873, but tangled
with authorities for far longer and for different
reasons: the ancient Greeks deemed it subversive and banned its performance, just as their
modern descendants did in 1967 when the military junta in control of Greece banned its performance for its anti-war theme.
This landmark in the history of book illustration is “the only American publication with

26

BANNED BOOKS Politics

original Picasso etchings, which are among
his most important in the classical style” (The
Artist and the Book 226). Set in “If only we may stir so
Caslon type and printed on Rives
amorous a feeling among the
paper, this new version by Gilbert
Seldes was considered by publish- men that they stand ﬁrm as
er George Macy to be one of the sticks, we shall indeed deserve
finest productions from his press. the name of peace-makers
Picasso’s classical illustrations are among the Greeks.”
characterized by their extraordinary “purity of line and balance of composition” (Cramer). Light expert restoration to
slipcase and chemise only. Usual light wear to
glassine. Book fine.

Religion

27

✴

I

n the Western World, the Catholic
Church was the earliest and most powerful player in the book-banning business.
Its Index Librorum Prohibitorum, a list of
publications banned by the church for
heretical or immoral content, controlled
access to knowledge for over a millennium. The first Index emerged without authorization in the 9th century, but only
fully gained power under Pope Paul IV in
1559 who issued the Pauline Index, “the
turning-point for the freedom of enquiry
in the Catholic world” (Paul F. Grendler).
A looser Tridentine Index followed just a
year later, but the damage had been done
and the index remained in force until its
formal abolition in 1966. In the intervening centuries, the list took aim at scientists, philosophers, novelists, and religious
figures. The rationales for the bans leveled
by the Index were used to build heresy
cases against authors, particularly during
the Inquisition; cosmologist Giordano
Bruno was burned at the stake for theories
now widely agreed to be true. Even today,
Catholic canon law continues to recommend that works with religious content be
submitted to a local ordinary for evaluation and judgment.
✴

28

✴✴

BANNED BOOKS religion

“Laud’s Liturgy”: The Book That Sparked The Scottish Revolt Of
1638 And Helped Precipitate The English Civil War
22. (BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER). The Booke of Common Prayer,
and Administration of the Sacraments. Edinburgh, 1637, 1636. Quarto,
early 19th-century full polished paneled tan calf gilt rebacked with original spine laid down.
$13,500.
First edition of the first Scottish Book of Common Prayer. The violent
reaction to the attempted introduction of the book in 1637 led to its
immediate, if temporary, suspension, and initiated a series of events that
led ultimately to civil war and the downfall of a King.
“In the 1630s events in the Scottish Church moved towards crisis...
Matters came to a head in 1637 with the attempted introduction of a
Scottish Book of Common Prayer… It takes a higher view of church
practice than its English counterpart… Its attempted introduction
at St. Giles Cathedral, Edinburgh on July 16, 1637 ended in riot, and
the Scottish Council promptly suspended the book” (Aspects of the
Western Religious Heritage 25). Charles I overrode the Scottish Council,
insisting on enforcement of the Scottish prayer book. His order began
the chain of events that led to his downfall and eventual execution;
in February 1638, Scottish committees which had formed to protest
Laud’s Book of Common Prayer convened to sign the National League
and Covenant, repudiating royal authority in Scotland. Two years later the English parliament was recalled, and by 1642 the English Civil
War had begun. Without two suppressed leaves of “Certaine Godly
Prayers” ([R7]-[R8]), almost never present. Near-fine.
29

1582 First Edition Of The First Roman Catholic New Testament In English
23. BIBLE. The New Testament of Jesus Christ, Translated Faithfully Into English, out of the
authentical Latin… With Arguments of bookes and chapters, Annotations, and other necessarie helpes… for cleering the Controversies in religion, of these daies. Rhemes, 1582. Small quarto,
late 19th-century full brown morocco.
$29,000.
Very scarce first edition of the important
Rheims New Testament, the first Roman
Catholic version in English, translated from
the Vulgate. Because of the controversial textual annotations in defense of Catholic doctrine,
most copies of this edition were purportedly
suppressed and destroyed.
The Rheims New Testament was “produced
by religious refugees who carried their
faith and work abroad. Since the English
Protestants used their vernacular translations, not only as the foundation of their own
faith but as siege artillery in the assault on
Rome, a Catholic translation became more
and more necessary in order that the faithful could answer, text for text, against the
‘intolerable ignorance and importunity of

30 BANNED BOOKS religion

the heretics of this time.’” (Great Books and
Book Collectors 108). The New Testament was
issued separately and first, in the hope that
its successful sale would finance prompt production of the Old Testament; the two-volume Old Testament did not, however, appear
until 1609 – 10. Without leaf Qqqqi only (pages 673 – 4, the final leaf of 2 Peter). Armorial
bookplate, contemporary and early owner
inscriptions. From the Bible collection of
Bernard Engel, Esq. Occasional contemporary marginalia. Text and binding fine. An
exceptional copy of an important and rare
printing. Extremely scarce.

“Myself doth magnify the
Lord. And my spirit hath
rejoiced in God my Saviour. ”

First Edition Of Gibbon’s Decline And Fall, “The Greatest
Historical Work Ever Written”
24.
GIBBON, Edward. The History of the Decline and Fall of the
Roman Empire. London, 1776 – 88. Six volumes. Quarto, period-style full
red morocco gilt, all edges gilt.
$32,000.
Rare full first edition set, second state of Volume I, with portrait of
Gibbon by Joseph Hall after Joshua Reynolds and three engraved folding maps by Kitchin of the Western and Eastern Roman Empire and
of Constantinople, attractively bound. Added to the Index Librorum
Prohibitorum shortly after publication of the first volumes for its perceived attacks on Christianity, the spread of which Gibbon implicated in
the fall of the Roman Empire.
“This masterpiece of historical penetration and literary style has
remained one of the ageless historical works… Gibbon brought a width
of vision and a critical mastery of the available sources which have not
been equaled to this day; and the result was clothed in inimitable prose”
(PMM 222). “For 22 years Gibbon was a prodigy of steady and arduous
application. His investigations extended over almost the whole range
of intellectual activity for nearly 1500 years. And so thorough were his
methods that the laborious investigations of German scholarship, the
keen criticisms of theological zeal, and the steady researches of (two)
centuries have brought to light very few important errors in the results
of his labors. But it is not merely the learning of his work, learned as
it is, that gives it character as a history. It is also that ingenious skill by
32 BANNED BOOKS religion

“And if a man consider
the original of this great
ecclesiastical dominion, he
will easily perceive that the
papacy is no other than the
ghost of the deceased Roman
Empire, sitting crowned
upon the grave thereof: for
so did the papacy start up
on a sudden out of the ruins
of that heathen power.”

which the vast erudition, the boundless range, the infinite variety, and
the gorgeous magnificence of the details are all wrought together in a
symmetrical whole. It is still entitled to be esteemed as the greatest historical work ever written” (Adams). The distinct states of the 1776 first
edition of Volume I arise from Strahan’s decision to double the size of
the edition from 500 to 1000 after printing began. In this copy, Volume
I comes from the second 500 copies printed, with errata corrected as
far as page 183 and in pages i-xv of the notes (excepting an uncorrected
erratum on page iii), and with leaves 3R2 and 3S4 cancels. All 1000
copies of the first edition were sold within two weeks of publication.
The map of Constantinople is fully margined and folding, not trimmed
to fit as often found. Norton 20, 23, 29. A very good, clean copy, attractively bound.
33

The Nonesuch Dante, With 42 Botticelli Illustrations
25. DANTE. La Divina Commedia, Or the Divine Vision. New York,
1928. Thick folio (9 by 12½ inches), original full orange vellum gilt, custom
slipcase.
$2600.
Splendid private-press limited edition, one of 1475 copies, with 42 collotypes after Botticelli’s magnificent drawings. Dante’s 14th-century masterpiece ran afoul of the Spanish Inquisition for its criticism of papal corruption and portrayal of Popes burning in the flames of hell.
The Spanish Inquisition censored copies under its jurisdiction, crossing out the offensive passages in pen before allowing them to circulate.
This edition is the first time Botticelli’s drawings appear in conjunction
with the text for which he drew them. Text in both Italian and English.
Without scarce original slipcase, as often. Text and illustrations clean
and fine; spine in exceptional condition with very little of the usual
fading, gilt bright. A near-fine copy.

34 BANNED BOOKS religion

“Toward A Deﬁnition Of The Devil
As A Motor Of History”
26.
The Political History of the Devil.
London, 1726. Octavo, 20th-century full green
morocco gilt.
$2500.
First edition of the first work in an important
trilogy on the supernatural by Defoe. His argument that notions of the “Devil as a Person
being in Hell, as a Place, are infinitely absurd
and ridiculous” was offensive to many religious persuasions, and landed the work on the
Vatican’s Index in 1743.
Robert Muchembled notes that in this key
work the devil tellingly “acts only on the
minds of his victims... Like Locke and Hume,
and before Kant, Defoe is moving towards a
definition of the devil as a motor of history”
(History of the Devil, 166). Light foxing to text,
extremities of binding mellowed to brown. A
handsome copy in near-fine condition.

what about the

Children?

35

✴

P

opularity is the most powerful predictor of whether a book will be challenged
or banned in a school. The books that students love become the books their parents
fear. From Where the Wild Things Are to Go
Ask Alice, the most controversial books are
the ones that best reflect the chaos and confusion of growing up. Likewise, books that
perennially appear on school reading lists
are the classics that resonate across generations. No wonder then that they frequently
contain the same controversial elements that
appeal to children. Yet, attempts to ban books
in schools invariably drive students to public libraries, to bookstores, to friends’ houses.
Parents in Accomack County, Virginia and
Wichita Falls, Kansas may challenge books
for racial slurs and sex, but organizations like
the ALA and ACLU will keep fighting back.
Today, nearly every American knows the major elements of books like The Scarlet Letter,
Charlotte’s Web, and To Kill a Mockingbird.
They’re banned in dozens of school libraries,
yet somehow the word keeps getting out.
✴

✴✴

“A Talent Equal To William Faulkner”
27. MCCARTHY, Cormac. Child of God. New York, 1973. Octavo, original half blue cloth, dust jacket.
$2000.
First edition of McCarthy’s third novel, his powerful “statement about
cruelty, isolation, inhumanity.” Removed from Tuscola’s Jim Ned High
School due to violence, sexual themes, and profanity, Child of God was
deemed so offensive that a parent actually reported the teacher who
included the book on her optional reading list to the sheriff ’s office.
“McCarthy must be acknowledged as a talent equal to William
Faulkner,” writes Madison Smartt Bell. “Yet, more than Faulkner ever
did, McCarthy seems to be pulling language apart at its roots” (New
York Times). Without remainder mark often found on copies of this
book. Fine.

“A crazed gymnast laboring over a cold corpse.
He poured into that waxen ear everything he’d ever
thought of saying to a woman. Who could say she
did not hear him?”
36

BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

“Please, Sir, I Want Some More”
28. DICKENS, Charles. Oliver Twist; Or, the Parish Boy’s Progress. By
“Boz.” London, 1838. Three volumes. Octavo, period-style full speckled
calf gilt; original cloth bound in.
$9,500.
First edition, first issue, of Dickens’ classic, with the “Fireside” plate and
“Boz” title pages. Oliver Twist has faced taxpayer-driven lawsuits and
outright bans in schools across the country due to Dickens’ stereotypical
portrayal of his Jewish antagonist, Fagin.
From the jollity of The Pickwick Papers (1836 – 37) “Dickens turned in
Oliver Twist to the novel of crime and terror… Some characters are
drawn with humorous realism, but for the most part humor is dimmed
by gloomy memories of the author’s own neglected childhood and sensational scenes are shrouded in an atmosphere genuinely eerie and sinister… That Dickens shared with his contemporaries the conviction
that the novel should be an instrument of social reform is evident in
Oliver Twist” (Baugh et al., 1346 – 47). Expert cleaning to plates, scattered foxing and soiling to text. Very handsomely bound.

37

“All Modern Literature Comes From One
Book By Mark Twain. It’s The Best Book
We’ve Had”
30.
TWAIN, Mark. Adventures of
Huckleberry Finn (Tom Sawyer’s Comrade).
New York, 1885. Octavo, original green pictorial
cloth, custom clamshell box.
$20,000.

“Glows With The Fire Of A Suppressed,
Secret, Feverish Excitement”
29. HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel. The Scarlet Letter, a Romance. Boston,
1850. Octavo, original brown cloth, custom clamshell box.
$6500.
First edition of Hawthorne’s American classic, one of only 2500 copies printed. Now a staple of American high school English courses, The
Scarlet Letter shocked contemporaries with its sympathetic portrayal of
an adulteress; to this day it is sometimes the target of censorship attempts
in schools.
The novel “glows with the fire of a suppressed, secret, feverish excitement… a fire that neither wanes nor lessens, but keeps at its original scorching heat for years” (Allibone I:805). The first edition of The
Scarlet Letter sold out in ten days. Text block neatly recased in original
cloth, with front inner paper hinge reinforced. Minor wear to corners
and spine ends, a bit of rubbing and staining to covers, as often found,
gilt bright. Very good.

38 BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

First edition, first issue, of “the most praised
and most condemned 19th-century American
work of fiction” (Legacies of Genius, 47), with
174 illustrations by Edward Kemble. A lovely
copy. Huckleberry Finn is often banned today,
as it was at the time of its publication, for its
inclusion of racial epithets and controversy
surrounding the escaped slave Jim.
Written over an eight-year period, Twain’s
Adventures of Huckleberry Finn endured
critical attacks from the moment of publication, standing accused of “blood-curdling
humor,” immorality, coarseness and profanity. The book nevertheless emerged as one of
the defining novels of American literature.
This copy has all of the commonly identified
first-issue points. Very nearly fine.

“Jim was most ruined for a servant,
because he got stuck up on account of having
seen the devil and been rode by witches.”
39

“It Will Live As Long As Aesop’s Fables”
31. HARRIS, Joel Chandler. Uncle Remus: His Songs and His Sayings.
New York, 1881. Octavo, original gilt- and black-stamped pictorial green
cloth, slipcase.
$8500.
First edition, first state, of the first and most beloved Uncle Remus book
by Harris, the one American writer of the Reconstruction who “has made
the most permanent contribution,” with eight plates and numerous text
illustrations by Church and Moser, in original bright cloth-gilt. As the
Civil Rights Movement flourished in the 1960s, Uncle Remus (and its
racial epithets) came to be regarded as an embarrassing vestige of times
past and fell victim to frequent banning.
“Of all the American writers of [the Reconstruction] period, Joel
Chandler Harris has made the most permanent contribution”
(Braithwaite, in The New Negro, 32). “It will live as long as Aesop’s
fables” (John Bigelow). Near-fine.

40 BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

“Dey er gittin’ so dey bleeve
dat dey ain’t no better dan
de w’ite fokes.”

“I Do So Much Want Charlotte And Fern And Wilbur—And
Even Templeton!—To Be With You Christmas Eve”
32. WHITE, E.B. Charlotte’s Web. New York, 1952. Octavo, original beige
cloth, dust jacket.
$6000.
First edition of one of the most delightful and beloved children’s books,
with an autograph letter signed by Anne Morrow Lindbergh tipped in
presenting the book to a close friend and neighbor: “Dear John, I do so
much want Charlotte and Fern and Wilbur—and even Templeton!—to
be with you Christmas Eve. Anne.” Banned in Kansas in 2006 because
“talking animals are blasphemous and unnatural,” the same school board
was also evidently touched by Charlotte, finding that passages about her
death were “inappropriate subject matter for a children’s book.”

“After all, what’s a life
anyway? We’re born, we live a
little while, we die.”

The second and most celebrated of White’s three children’s books,
“Charlotte’s Web is rightly regarded as a modern classic” (Connolly,
322 – 23). John Oldrin and his wife Jinny Oldrin were neighbors and
close friends of the Lindberghs. Book fine, price-clipped dust jacket
extremely good with light toning to spine, faint circular stains to panels, and partially erased old pencil notation to rear panel.

41

One Of The Rarest Of American Classics, Warmly Inscribed
By Harper Lee In The Year Of Publication
33.
LEE, Harper. To Kill a Mockingbird. Philadelphia and New York,
1960. Octavo, original half green cloth, dust jacket, custom half morocco
clamshell box.
$8800.

“As you grow older, you’ll see white
men cheat black men every day
of your life, but let me tell you
something and don’t you forget it—
whenever a white man does that to
a black man, no matter who he is,
how rich he is, or how ﬁne a family he
comes from, that white man is trash.”

42

BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

First edition, fourth printing, of Lee’s cherished masterpiece—“the
Huckleberry Finn of the 20th century”—warmly inscribed by the author
in the year of publication, signing as Nelle Harper Lee, a form of her
signature she used only for close friends and family: “To Marion ——
—— with my best wishes, Nelle Harper Lee, September 12, 1960.” One
of the most challenged novels in schools according to the ALA, To Kill a
Mockingbird is often banned for its racist language though curiously not
for its very adult themes of rape and lynching.
Honored with the 1961 Pulitzer Prize for Fiction. Occasional light
foxing, small ink mark to dedication page, text block slightly cocked,
spine lightly soiled, extremities slightly rubbed. Expert restoration to
original dust jacket. Desirable.

“That’s Some Catch, That Catch-22”
34.
HELLER, Joseph. Catch-22. New York,
1961. Octavo, original blue cloth, dust jacket.
$3800.

“It doesn’t make a damned bit
of difference who wins the war
to someone who’s dead.”

First edition, first printing, of Heller’s extraordinary first novel whose title has come to define
an unwinnable situation— an “explosive, bitter, subversive, brilliant book.” Catch-22 was
banned by the Strongsville, Ohio school board
for indecent language; a district court was
required to overturn the ban four years later.
When Catch-22 appeared in 1961, World War
II veterans appreciated its satire of the military bureaucracy and the chaos of war. By
the mid-1960s, it had become a cult classic
among counterculture activists for its biting
indictment of war” (New York Public Library,
Books of the Century, 117). Near-fine.

43

“Let The Wild Rumpus Start!”
35. SENDAK, Maurice. Where the Wild Things Are. New York, 1963.
Oblong quarto, original half gray cloth, pictorial boards, dust jacket.
$15,000.

“Oh, please don’t go—we’ll eat
you up—we love you so!”

First edition, in first-issue dust jacket, of one of the scarcest and most
desirable books in modern children’s literature. Subject to widespread
banning in the South, Where the Wild Things Are met intense pushback
from parents and psychologists who believed that the story was dark and
traumatizing due to Max’s inability to control his emotions.
“Sendak’s exploration of the realms of the unconscious in Where the
Wild Things Are… lifts his work beyond the confines of the children’s
picture book, and places it among major art of the 20th century”
(Carpenter & Prichard, 476 – 77). Near-fine.

44

BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

“Mazel Tov!”: First Edition Of In The Night Kitchen, Inscribed
With A Self-Portrait Sketch By Maurice Sendak

“This Will Be A Good Trip. Come On,
Relax, Enjoy It”

36. SENDAK, Maurice. In The Night Kitchen. New York, 1970. Tall thin
quarto, original white cloth, dust jacket.
$6500.

37. SPARKS, Beatrice. Go Ask Alice. Englewood
Cliffs, New Jersey, 1971. Octavo, original yellow
cloth, dust jacket.
$850.

Scarce first edition, advance review copy, inscribed for Burt Britton, the
avid book collector and co-founder of Books & Co: “For Burt—Mazel-Tov!
Maurice Sendak. Dec. ’70,” with a small self-portrait by Sendak (presumably casting himself as Mickey). With publisher’s advance review slip laid
in. In the Night Kitchen has been banned more than any of Sendak’s other
books; some readers objected to illustrations depicting Mickey naked.
Recipient Burt Britton collected hundreds of self-portraits—first while
working at Vanguard and later while working at the Strand bookstore.
Very nearly fine.

First edition of this iconic 1970s novel on the
dangers of teenage drug use. Go Ask Alice has
been banned in schools and libraries since its
initial publication for its frank discussion of
vice.
Written anonymously by Mormon psychologist Beatrice Sparks, Go Ask Alice was one of
a series of cautionary tales for teenagers written by her emphasizing the dangers of drugs,
sex, and 1970s culture. Book fine, dust jacket
extremely good with slightest toning mainly
to edges and tape reinforcement to verso.

45

“A Roar Of Protest”
38. KESEY, Ken. One Flew Over the Cuckoo’s Nest. New York, 1962.
Octavo, original green cloth, dust jacket.
$10,500.
First edition of Kesey’s most “popular and enduring” work, boldly
inscribed by Kesey: “For Maggie, Ken Kesey, 1994.” Branded violent, pornographic, and obscene in both small-town Ohio and Los Angeles, One
Flew Over the Cuckoo’s Nest has been repeatedly banned by communities
across America worried about its corrupting influence on young adults.
“Ken Kesey’s first novel remains his most popular and enduring…
Cuckoo’s Nest resonates with the classic theme of the individual rebelling against the controlling forces of society” (Books of the Century,
98). Book near-fine, dust jacket very good with some wear and light
staining mainly to extremities, shallow chipping to spine ends and
mild toning to spine. Desirable.

46

BANNED BOOKS what about the children?

“Rules? PISS ON YOUR
F***ING RULES!”

Lewd &

Lascivious

47

Boccaccio’s Decameron, The First English Translation,
1620 And 1625

✴

I

n March 1873, under the influence of
Anthony Comstock, founder the New York
Society for the Suppression of Vice, Congress
passed a law suppressing trade in, and circulation of, obscene, lewd or lascivious material. Appointed a Postal Inspector, Comstock
targeted any work discussing sex, abortion,
contraception or venereal disease—even to
the point that American medical students
had their anatomy textbooks confiscated. The
U.S. Office of Customs and the Post Office
continued Comstock’s broad interpretation
long after his death in 1915.
✴

48

✴✴

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

39.
BOCCACCIO, Giovanni. The Modell of Wit, Mirth, Eloquence
and Conversation. BOUND WITH: The Decameron. London, 1625, 1620.
Quarto, late 19th-century full dark red morocco gilt.
$17,000.
First complete translation into English of Boccaccio’s masterpiece, the second edition of Volume I and the first of Volume II, as virtually always.
Boccaccio’s sometimes bawdy tales have long attracted the attention of
moralists and censors—Savonarola’s famous Bonfire of the Vanities in
1497 in Florence burned his works; hundreds of years later, they ran afoul
of Anthony Comstock and were declared obscene, liable to be confiscated
by the U.S. postal system.
Boccaccio composed his masterpiece sometime between 1348 and 1352.
“One of the really great books of the world, the model upon which is
based the art of short-story writing” (Rosenbach 28:46). “This is the
first complete translation of the Decameron into English. The woodcut vignettes which form the title are interspersed throughout the two
volumes, one being given to each separate novel. A second edition of
the first volume was issued in 1625 [here present]” (Wither to Prior
250). This is the first edition (1620) of Volume II (The Decameron) and
the second edition (1625) of Volume I, as is usual. Text generally quite
clean with only a few spots of light foxing, a tiny bit of light marginal
dampstaining to a few leaves. Occasional tiny hole to leaves, affecting
letters but not sense of text. An excellent copy.

1687 Edition Of Chaucer’s Works, The Last Gothic Type Edition
40.
CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Works of Our Ancient, Learned, &
Excellent English Poet, Jeffrey Chaucer. London, 1687. Folio, period-style
full brown calf gilt.
$6500.

“For she was wilde and yong,
and he was old
And demed himself ben lyk
a cokewold.”

Third Speght edition, the last edition to be set in Gothic type, with
engraved frontispiece “Progeny of Chaucer,” incorporating a full-length
portrait of the author and an image of his tomb. Chaucer’s Canterbury
Tales, with its occasional explicit words and racy stories, was another
victim of Anthony Comstock’s proscriptions, and was officially banned
from the U.S. postal service for decades.
“Except for Shakespeare, Chaucer is foremost among writers in the
English language” (Bloom, The Western Canon, 105). This is the third
printing of Thomas Speght’s edition, which “held sway for well over
a hundred years, far longer than any other. It was the text read and
owned by Milton, Junius, Pepys, Dryden, and Pope” (Derek Pearsall).
This edition is essentially a reprint of Speght’s 1602 edition, being the
eighth collected edition, and includes for the first time the printing
of the conclusions to the Cook’s and the Squire’s Tale, then recently
discovered, on the verso of the last leaf. Errata slip pasted over relevant
text on G1v. Occasional light dampstaining to corners of text block.
Beautifully bound in period-style calf.
49

Ovid’s Art Of Love, Signed And Illustrated By Aristide Maillol,
With 12 Original Lithographs And 15 Original Woodcuts
41. OVID. L’Art d’Aimer. Lausanne, 1935. Folio (11½ by 15½ inches), signatures loose as issued in original wrappers, glassine, portfolio and slipcase.
$7500.

“Blemishes are hid by night and
every fault forgiven; darkness
makes any woman fair.”

Signed limited edition, one of only 225 copies signed in pencil by the
artist, of this French prose translation of Ovid’s love poetry, illustrated
with 15 original in-text woodcuts and 12 full-page original lithograph
by renowned artist and sculptor Aristide Maillol. Ovid’s love poetry
has been a constant target. Along with Boccaccio’s Decameron, it both
burned in Savonarola’s Bonfire of the Vanities in 1497 and was banned
from the U.S. postal system 400 years later; the Bishops of London and
Canterbury ordered its destruction in 1599 throughout England.
“These poems had a momentous influence on later European civilization. It was not only Chaucer who read Ovid’s love poetry; every
educated person with the slightest interest in the subject did so” (Paul
Brians). “The sculpturesque nudes of Maillol’s lithographs are closely
related in style and spirit to his monumental carved figures” (The Artist
and the Book 174). Spotting to boards of portfolio and slipcase, faint
darkening to portfolio spine; book, glassine and original wrappers fine.

50

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

“One Of The Great Autobiographical Revelations Which The
Ages Have Left Us”
42. CASANOVA DE SEINGALT, Jacques. The Memoirs of Casanova de
Seingalt. London and New York, 1929. Twelve volumes. Octavo, contemporary three-quarter blue morocco gilt.
$4000.
Deluxe limited edition of Arthur Machen’s unabridged 1894 translation,
one of only 550 large-paper sets produced for subscribers. Casanova’s
unapologetic sensuality and frank discussion of his many affairs earned
his Memoirs a spot on the Vatican’s Index of Prohibited Books almost
from the moment of its first publication in 1822.
“This supreme book of adventures is a real man’s record of his real
life… It is one of the great autobiographical revelations which the ages
have left us, with Augustine’s, Cellini’s, Rousseau’s—of its own kind
supreme” (Havelock Ellis). Each volume with frontispiece portrait or
illustration. Near-fine.

“I felt myself born for the fair sex, I have ever loved
it dearly, and I have been loved by it as often and
as much as I could.”

“Playfully Capricious”
43. LA FONTAINE, Jean de. Tales And Novels
In Verse. London, circa 1896. Two volumes.
Royal octavo, modern full brown morocco gilt.
$1500.
Limited illustrated edition, one of an unknown
limitation, of La Fontaine’s ribald retellings
of comic Italian tales. Often a target of censorship, La Fontaine’s Tales remained on the
Vatican’s Index of prohibited works throughout
the 18th century.
The first of the tales “was published in 1664,
the last posthumously. He borrowed them
mostly from Italian sources, in particular
Giovanni Boccaccio… The essence of nearly
all his Contes lies in their licentiousness…
The accent of La Fontaine the narrator
enlivens the story with playfully capricious
comments, explanations and digressions”
(Britannica Online). Expert reinforcement to
text blocks. A handsome pair of volumes.

“The butler took the lady in his
arms, And grew at once familiar with
her charms…”
51

“The Most Widely Read Of All American Autobiographies”
44.
FRANKLIN, Benjamin. Mémoires de la Vie Privée de Benjamin
Franklin, Écrits par Lui-Même. Paris, 1791. Octavo, contemporary
three-quarter brown calf.
$7000.

“The match was indeed
looked upon as invalid, a
preceding wife being said to
be living in England… We
ventured, however, over all
these difficulties, and I took
her to wife.”

52 BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

True first edition (preceding the first English edition by two years), in
two parts, of Franklin’s renowned autobiography. Despite the fact that
Franklin served as the first Postmaster General of the United States, his
description of some of his dalliances and of fathering a child out of wedlock meant that 100 years later, because of the Comstock Laws, sending
it through the postal system made one liable to prosecution for obscenity.
“The most widely read of all American autobiographies… [Franklin’s]
holds the essence of the American way of life” (Grolier American 21).
Written during four different periods from 1771 to 1789, “this account
is the epitome of Franklin’s spirit. In it one sees him as a typical though
great example of 18th-century enlightenment, a Yankee Puritan who
could agree with Rousseau and Voltaire, and use the language of Defoe
and Addison with a genial homely twang” (Hart, 142). Trace of bookplate removal. Text generally fresh with light scattered foxing, slight
edge-wear, rubbing to boards. Extremely good.

“Bovary C’est Moi”
45. FLAUBERT, Gustave. Madame Bovary. Moeurs de Province. Paris,
1857. Two volumes in one. Thick 12mo, contemporary marbled boards
rebacked in tan calf gilt.
$9500.
First edition, first issue in book form of Flaubert’s literary masterpiece,
“the definitive model of the novel” (Émile Zola) and the work that “ushered the age of realism into modern European literature.” Madame
Bovary was put on trial in 1857 for giving us “nature in all her nudity
and crudity.”
Both Flaubert and his publisher narrowly escaped conviction—the
same tribunal found Charles Baudelaire guilty on the same charge six
months later). Flaubert’s attention to minute particulars of description and his belief in “le mot juste” significantly influenced later writers and thinkers, making Madame Bovary integral to the evolution of
modern literature. First serialized in La Revue de Paris in October and
December of 1856, this is the first issue in book form, with misspelling
of “Senard” as “Senart” on dedication page. Fine.

“Sighs in the moonlight, long
embraces, tears ﬂowing onto
yielding hands, all the fevers
of the ﬂesh and the languors
of love…”

53

“Stories Of Folk Gone Before And Admonitory
Instances Of The Men Of Yore”
6. BURTON, Richard F. The Book of the Thousand Nights and a Night.
London: H.S. Nichols, 1897. Twelve volumes. Royal octavo, publisher’s
three-quarter burgundy morocco gilt, original wooden box.
$9000.
Illustrated “Library Edition” of Burton’s translation—the enduring, irresistible folk tales of Aladdin, Ali Baba and many more—with 71 lush and
lovely plates, handsomely bound in morocco-gilt using Arabic designs,
housed in the original wooden box with hinged lid. After the very rare
1885 first edition, Burton was only available in editions from which his
wife had expurgated the considerable suggestive sexual content of her
husband’s original; this edition is one of the first to restore that content.

“In my time no honest
Hindi-Moslem would take his
womenfolk to Zanzibar on account
of the huge attractions and
enormous temptations there and
thereby offered to them.”
54

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

Esteemed explorer and scholar Burton translated and annotated the
Arabian Nights, intending to create “a legacy to his countrymen, of
whose imperial mission he was ever mindful, and to perpetuate the
fruit of his own oriental experiences” (DNB). The Nichols editions—one
in 1894, not illustrated, and this 1897 edition with Albert Letchford’s
plates—were the first complete editions of Burton’s translation after the
rare, 16-volume first edition of 1885. Fine.

“Oh, Carrie, Carrie! Oh, Blind Strivings Of The Human Heart!”
47. DREISER, Theodore. Sister Carrie. New York, 1900. Octavo, original
red cloth.
$6000.
Exceptionally rare first edition of Dreiser’s controversial first novel,
so severely edited and altered in an attempt to avoid prosecution that
Dreiser considered the novel “stillborn.”
According to biographer W. A. Swanberg, Dreiser “seemed to have had
no inkling that he was creating a revolutionary work” (De Grazia, 101).
He was aware, however, that others would find the novel controversial.
Even before it was submitted he had made attempts to revise, or “clean
up” his novel, at the urging of his wife, cutting an estimated 36,000
words from the manuscript. Franklin Doubleday, who was alarmed
when he returned from Europe to find that his firm had taken the work,
“went on to publish Carrie, but on his own terms. He personally edited
the proofs and insisted to Dreiser that all the profanities be removed
and certain ‘suggestive’ passages altered… The much-laundered Carrie
became spotless” (DeGrazia, 103). Because of the alterations Sister
Carrie avoided court prosecution but Dreiser felt it was “stillborn.” The
expurgated text made Carrie’s motivations incoherent, and bad reviews
killed the novel on its first publication. Parker & Kermode, 2. Scattered
foxing and soiling to text as often, inner paper hinges split, closed tear
to final leaf, light wear to sound original cloth. Very good.

“She looked into her glass and
saw a prettier Carrie than she had
seen before; she looked into her
mind, a mirror prepared of her
own and the world’s opinions, and
saw a worse. Between these two
images she wavered, hesitating
which to believe.”

55

✴

T

oday a catchphrase, being “Banned
in Boston” was once as much something
to fear for authors as it was an enticement
for readers. In 1878, a group of private citizens founded the New England Society for
the Suppression of Vice (later the Watch and
Ward Society) with an exclusionary $5 membership fee. What emerged was a group of
Boston’s elite, hell-bent on leveling obscenity charges against some of the finest authors
of the age. They began with Walt Whitman,
whose Leaves of Grass met their scorn. They
intimidated booksellers and had the legal authority to see them arrested for violating their
dictates. The Boston Public Library began to
keep banned books in locked rooms. Finally,
in 1926, H.L. Mencken decided to retaliate by
coming to Boston to sell a copy of his banned
magazine to the secretary of the Society, who
arranged his arrest on Boston Common. The
trial judge found for Mencken, holding that
private citizens could not enforce the law.
Slowly, the Society abandoned its original
mandate, turning to gambling in Boston and
leaving its literary culture to flourish.

✴

✴

✴

“… re-examine all you have been told at
school or church or in any book, dismiss
whatever insults your own soul; and your
very ﬂesh shall be a great poem… “
—Walt Whitman from Preface to
Leaves of Grass (1855)

56

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

“One Of The Most Magniﬁcent Fabrications Of Modern Times”
48.
WHITMAN, Walt. Leaves of Grass. Brooklyn, New York, 1855.
Quarto, late-19th-century three-quarter green morocco gilt, custom chemise and pull-off case.
$45,000.
Extraordinarily scarce and important first edition, one of 795 copies of
the most important volume of American poetry, a work controversial
from the very beginning, and famously “banned in Boston” for much of
the 1880s.
Whitman’s literary masterpiece is “one of the most magnificent fabrications of modern times… he never surrendered… his vision of
himself as one who might go forth among the American people and
astonish them…” (ANB). It “created an uproar from the moment it
was first published… deemed ‘obscene,’ ‘too sensual,’ and ‘shocking’
because of its frank portrayal of sexuality and its obvious homoerotic
overtones… With the single known exception of the Library Company
of Philadelphia, libraries refused to buy the book, and the poem was
legally banned in Boston in the 1880s and informally banned elsewhere. Most booksellers agreed to neither publicize nor recommend
Leaves of Grass to customers, and in 1881, the Boston District Attorney
threatened Whitman’s publisher with criminal prosecution, at the urging of the Society for the Suppression of Vice, causing a proposed new
edition to be withdrawn from publication” (University of Virginia).
Only 795 copies of the first edition were printed; this copy was rebound
sometime after 1880 by renowned bookbinder James MacDonald. In
this copy, the portrait has been trimmed to 3¼ by 5½ inches, and
mounted onto heavy stock; this was possibly done at an early date.
Light pencil underlining and annotations; number “3064” written in
ink below the title. Faint crease and evidence of dampstain to title page,
with small repair to inner hinge. Front joint repaired, a bit of edgewear
to slightly toned morocco. Very good.

57

“Extraordinary Dignity And Power”
49.
DREISER, Theodore. An American
Tragedy. New York, 1925. Two volumes. Octavo,
original three-quarter beige cloth.
$2500.
Signed limited edition, one of 795 copies signed
by Dreiser. Along with Whitman’s Leaves of
Grass, An American Tragedy is one of the
works famously “banned in Boston,” as much
for its presumed endorsement of birth control
as for its sexual explicitness and violence.
A novel of “extraordinary dignity and power.”
(New Yorker). This edition was issued shortly
after the first trade edition. Without original
glassine, rarely found; without original slipcase. Fine.

“Indecent, obscene, and
manifestly tending to corrupt
the morals of youth…”
–Massachusetts Supreme Court
58 BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

“This Book Must Not Be Mailed”: Extraordinary 1911 Directory
(“Blue Book”) Of New Orleans Prostitutes
50. (NEW ORLEANS). Blue Book. New Orleans, circa 1911. 12mo, original
wire-stitched pale blue wrappers, custom clamshell box.
$5500.
Early directory of the “fast women” of New Orleans. With the printed
warning “This book must not be mailed,” The Blue Book turned its prohibition from the US Mail under the Comstock Law into a central selling
point.
The Preface of this notorious pocket-sized directory of the legendary
Storyville district of New Orleans asks the question, “Why [should]
New Orleans have this directory? Because it is the only district of its
kind in the States set aside for the fast women by law.” Established by
city statute in 1897, Storyville segregated prostitution to a specific area,
in order to curtail such activity in outlying neighborhoods; it remained
a staple attraction for visiting carousers until the U.S. Navy closed it
down in 1917. Near-fine.

First Edition, Inscribed By Vonnegut
With His Self-Portrait Sketch
51. VONNEGUT, Kurt. Slaughterhouse-Five. New York, 1969. Octavo,
original gilt-stamped blue cloth, dust jacket.
$8500.
First edition of Vonnegut’s “most powerful novel,” boldly inscribed by
him: “For Joey Wolff—Kurt Vonnegut, May 8 1994,” with his full-page
self-portrait sketch and his characteristic embellishments. Sexually
explicit passages, along with vulgar language, have made this work a
favorite target of book-banners across the United States, with one circuit
judge in Michigan in 1972 deeming it “depraved, immoral, psychotic, vulgar and anti-Christian” in upholding a school ban.
“During the decade of the 1960s Kurt Vonnegut, Jr. emerged as one of
the most influential and provocative writers of fiction in America…
Slaughterhouse-Five, perhaps Vonnegut’s most powerful novel, presents two characters who can see beneath the surface to the tragic realities of human history but make no attempt to bring about change”
(Vinson, 1414 – 15). “A masterpiece… A key work” (Anatomy of Wonder
II:1204). Nearly fine.

“I have told my sons that they
are not under any circumstances
to take part in massacres, and
that the news of massacres of
enemies is not to ﬁll them with
satisfaction or glee.”

59

Ulysses, With Extremely Rare Inscription
By James Joyce
53.
JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Paris, 1924.
Square octavo, contemporary full maroon
cloth, original wrappers bound in, custom
slipcase.
$25,000.
Fourth Shakespeare and Company printing,
issued just two years after the first, inscribed,
“To A.K. Griggs, James Joyce, Paris 16.vi.934.”
With original wrappers bound in. Any copies
of Ulysses inscribed by Joyce are extremely
rare. One of the most widely banned works of
20th-century literature.

First Edition Of D.H. Lawrence’s Women In Love,
One Of Only 1250 Copies
52. LAWRENCE, D.H. Women in Love. New York, 1920. Quarto, original
blue cloth.
$2500.
Limited first edition, one of 1250 copies of this sequel to Lawrence’s earlier
controversial novel The Rainbow. “In 1923, Supreme Court Justice John
Ford tried to suppress Women in Love after his daughter brought the
book home from the circulating library that had recommended it to her”
(Karolides, Bald & Sova).
“Though Lawrence completed Women in Love in 1916, he was unable
to publish it until November 1920—and then only privately in New
York. The suppression of the novel made Lawrence desperately poor…
He abandoned all hope of achieving popular success in England and
turned to America as his potential audience” (Meyers, 196). Near-fine.

“I know dirt when I smell it, and here is dirt in heaps—
festering, putrid heaps which smell to high heaven.”
–Charles Pilley, contemporary review
60

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

“Universally hailed as the most influential
work of modern times” (Grolier Joyce 69).
After working for seven years on Ulysses,
Joyce, desperate to find a publisher, turned
to Sylvia Beach of Shakespeare and Company
in Paris. “Within a month of the publication, the first printing of Ulysses was practically sold out, and within a year Joyce had
become a well-known literary figure. Ulysses
was explosive in its impact on the literary
world of 1922… Then began the great game
of smuggling the edition into countries
where it was forbidden, especially England
and the United States. The contraband article
was transported across the seas and national
borders in all sorts of cunning ways…” (de
Grazia, 27). Light embrowning and minor
chipping (largely confined to the first few
leaves) to fragile text, as usual. Moderate
marginal stain to page 33, touching still easily
legible text. Minor restoration to inner paper
hinge at front flyleaf, barely affecting the “P”
of “Paris” in Joyce’s inscription. A handsome
copy, most scarce and desirable inscribed.

“I put my arms around him yes and drew
him down to me so he could feel my
breasts all perfume yes and his heart was
going like mad and yes I said yes I will Yes.”

61

Inscribed By Philip Roth

Signed By Anne Rice

54. ROTH, Philip. Portnoy’s Complaint. New
York, 1969. Octavo, original blue cloth, dust
jacket.
$1800.

55. RICE, Anne. Interview with the Vampire. New York, 1976. Octavo,
original half black cloth, dust jacket.
$3000.

First trade edition of Roth’s breakthrough novel, boldly inscribed by him, “Aug. 1971, For J—
P— My best, Philip Roth.” In the United States,
the book’s obscenity made it a succès de scandale; in Australia it merely got it banned the
year it was published.
One of Roth’s most successful novels, relating
the angst-ridden auto-erotic adventures of
Alexander Portnoy. “At the time, the book’s
obscenity and perceived anti-Semitism created outrage, excitement, and tremendous
sales. The book endures because of vivid characterizations, perfect-pitch capture
of vernacular speech, and the pathos of its
hero’s predicament” (Books of the Century,
32). Book fine, dust jacket about-fine.
62

BANNED BOOKS lewd & lascivious

First edition of the first novel in Anne Rice’s popular Vampire Chronicles,
boldly signed by Anne Rice. The work’s sexual explicitness, combined
with its occult themes, has guaranteed its appearance on lists of books
banned by American public and school libraries.
Rice’s Vampire Chronicles are “landmarks of modern horror fiction
almost single-handedly responsible for the phenomenal popularity of
the vampire story at the end of the 20th century” (Barron, Fantasy and
Horror 6 – 303). Fine.

“Evil is a point of view… God kills,
and so shall we; indiscriminately.”

offensive &

Immoral

63

“The Unfolding Of A Mind Of Genius In Dialogue With Itself”
56. MONTAIGNE. Essayes Written In French. London, 1613. Folio (8
by 11½ inches), contemporary full brown calf rebacked and recornered.
$16,000.
Second edition in English of Montaigne’s seminal masterpiece, the important Elizabethan translation of John Florio. The Spanish Inquisition banned
Montaigne’s works in 1640, and the Essays were added to the Catholic
Index Librorum Prohibitorum in 1676, remaining there until the Index was
discontinued in 1966.
Montaigne “represents—not everyman… but very nearly every man
who has the desire, ability, and opportunity to think and to read”
(Bloom, Western Canon, 147 – 151). Here is “the unfolding of a mind
of genius in dialogue with itself and with the world” (Hollier, 250). “It
is generally accepted that Shakespeare used Florio’s translation when
writing the passage on the natural commonwealth in his Tempest”
(Pforzheimer 378). “Pope Gregory XIII… summoned [Montaigne] to
the Vatican’s Holy Office and advised that some passages in his Essays
should be changed or deleted in future editions. The papal censor... who
did not read French, discussed with Montaigne various errors that had
been identified upon the report of a French friar. The censor objected to the overuse of the word fortune; the defense of the fourth-century Roman emperor Julian, who abandoned Christianity; the praise
of heretical poets; the idea that one who
prays should be free from evil impulses; “We are brought to a
the critical comments on torture… and
belief of God either by
the recommendation that children should
be fit to do either good or evil so that reason or by force.”
they may do good through free choice.
Though the censor was ‘content with the excuses I offered,’ Montaigne
commented,’ on each objection... he referred it to my conscience to
redress what I thought was in bad taste’… Ultimately, he made none of
the recommended revisions in the essays” (Karolides, Bald and Sova,
120 Banned Books). Initially published in French in 1580, Montaigne’s
Essayes were first published in English in 1603, with this translation.
Near-fine.

64 BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

“They Will Wonderfully Mend The World”: First Edition Of Swift’s Gulliver’s Travels
57. SWIFT, Jonathan. Travels Into Several Remote Nations of the World... By Lemuel Gulliver.
London, 1726. Two volumes. Octavo, mid 20th-century full brown morocco.
$19,500.
First edition, scarce second issue (Teerink “AA”) of Swift’s classic satire, with engraved frontispiece
portrait of Gulliver, six plates (four maps and two plans), as well as numerous woodcut initials,
head- and tail-pieces. “According to Swift, the Irish Archbishop said that the book was ‘full of
improbable lies and, for his part, he could hardly believe a word of it.’ [However,] evidence would
suggest that censorship of Gulliver’s Travels was sporadic and not on a massive scale; rather, those
whom Swift wrote about seem to be the ones who found offense with his words and ideas” (Bald &
Karolides).
“[A]t once a favorite book of children and a summary of bitter scorn for mankind,” Swift’s masterpiece will “last as long as the language, because it describes the vices of man in all nations”
(DNB). “Gulliver’s Travels has given Swift an immortality beyond temporary fame… For every
edition designed for the reader with an eye to the historical background, 20 have appeared,
abridged or adapted, for readers who care nothing for the satire and enjoy it as a first-class story”
(PMM 185). Swift himself expressed this hope for his “Travells” to a friend: “They are admirable
Things, and will wonderfully mend the world” (Rothschild 2104). First published October 28,
1726. This copy is second issue (Teerink AA), published in mid-November 1726, with “Voyage”
in title to Part IV not in capitals and with all other points. Near-fine.

“Those animals,
like other brutes,
had their females
in common;
but in this they
differed, ....that
the hes would
quarrel and ﬁght
with the females,
as ﬁercely as with
each other.”

65

“Others with more cunning imagine and
consider, that if secondary causes be
unknown, everything may more easily be
referred to the Divine hand and wand,
a matter, as they think, of the greatest
consequence to religion, but which can only
really mean that God wishes to be gratiﬁed
by means of falsehood.”

The Birth Of The Scientiﬁc Method
58. BACON, Francis. Novum Organum. London, 1620. Folio, contemporary sprinkled calf skillfully rebacked and recornered.
$25,000.
First edition of this foundational scientific work. With Bacon’s insistence
on an experimental and factual basis for knowledge, as opposed to any
sort of faith-based system, it is not surprising that, from the time of
their publication, his works have been the subject of religious bans. The
Spanish Inquisition Index of 1632, for instance, condemned all of Bacon’s
works as heretical.
Bacon’s revolutionary Novum Organum laid the foundation of the
inductive method. His “insistence on making science experimental
and factual, rather than speculative and philosophical, had powerful consequences. He saw clearly the limitations of Aristotelian and
scholastic methods... Bacon’s influence on Locke and through him on
subsequent English schools of psychology and ethics was profound.
Leibniz, Huygens and particularly Robert Boyle were deeply indebted
to him, as were the Encyclopédistes, and Voltaire, who called him ‘le
père de la philosophie experimentale’” (PMM).
Bacon planned a magnum opus titled Instauratio Magna in six parts,
of which he completed only two. This, the Novum Organum, his most
influential work, was intended to be the second part; the first part
was not completed until 1623 as De Augmentis Scientiarum, a greatly expanded version of his 1605 Advancement of Learning. Thus the
Novum Organum’s famous allegorical title page—with its evocative
engraving of a ship in full sail passing through the Pillars of Hercules—
refers to the work as the Instauratio Magna. As usual, this copy is the
second state, with leaf e3 cancelled and reprinted on e4 with errata
added and only the name of the printer Bill present. Text in Latin. Very
infrequent light foxing, occasional marginal pinpoint wormholing, not
affecting readability. Age-wear to contemporary calf boards, with a few
cuts, wormholes on rear board. Very good.

“The First Important English Handbook
On Birth Control”
59.
STOPES, Marie Carmichael.
Contraception. London, 1923. Octavo, original
green cloth, dust jacket.
$3200.
First edition of the first British textbook on
the theory, history, and provision of birth control, in very scarce original dust jacket. In the
United States, access to Stopes’ work was often
thwarted by the 1873 Comstock Law: it was not
until the 1931 case “United States v. One Book
Entitled ‘Contraception’” that the book was
deemed not obscene or immoral.
“The first important English handbook on
birth control” (Garrison-Morton 1641.2).
Contraception was influential among the professional class of its time, offering medical
and legal practitioners the tools (and perhaps
the permission) to deal with contraception,
and popularizing the idea that healthy, happy,
desired babies were the proper outcome for
women. Near-fine.

67

“Often Censured For His Lapses Into
Gross Indecency” Rabelais’ Works
60. RABELAIS, Francois. The Works. London,
1750. Five volumes. 12mo, 19th-century full
brown morocco gilt.
$1850.
Early edition of the first English translation of
Rabelais, the first edition with 28 copperplate
engravings (24 folding). Rabelais “is often censured for his lapses into gross indecency and
his physiological and medical obscenities… His
work incensed the theologians and was condemned by the Parlement. He issued a revised
edition of the first two books… but it failed
to placate the Sorbonne and both books were
again condemned… Moliere drew on him,
Voltaire and Balzac imitated him, but many
have censured his obscenity” (Reid, 509–10).
“This translation has been called ‘one of the
most perfect transfusions of an author from
one language into another that ever man
accomplished” (Pforzheimer 814). Plates and
text clean and fine, bindings very handsome.

68 BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

Shelley’s Queen Mab, First Published Edition, With The Rare
Dedication To Harriet Present
61. SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe. Queen Mab. London, 1821. Octavo, contemporary full calf gilt rebacked, original spine expertly laid down. $4000.
First published edition, with the rare usually-absent dedication to his
first wife, Harriet. A beautiful copy. “Shelley was accused of seditious
and blasphemous libel, and Queen Mab was banned,” not only for portraying “marriage as a voluntary union of two individuals as opposed
to a divinely ordained state and sacrament,” but also for its unabashed
espousal of vegetarianism (Reed, From Soul to Mind).
Queen Mab, privately printed in 1813, “remained unknown until [this]
piratical reproduction of it in 1821 (which Shelley vainly tried to suppress by an injunction) excited attention” (DNB XVIII, 33). The publisher, Clark, was sentenced to four months in prison for publishing this
edition (Rosenbach 25:222). A beautiful copy.

“The Most Inﬂuential African American Of The 19th Century”
62. DOUGLASS, Frederick. Narrative of the Life of Frederick Douglass,
An American Slave. Boston, 1845. 12mo, original brown cloth, custom
clamshell box.
$9800.
First edition of Douglass’ powerful autobiography, published only seven
years after his escape from slavery, with engraved portrait of Douglass,
in original cloth. Often banned for its language and its unforgiving
depiction of life in slavery, Douglass’ Narrative is currently banned at
Guantanamo Bay, presumably for its pro-abolition sentiments.
William Lloyd Garrison and Wendell Phillips, who respectively
wrote the preface and an introduction to this edition, “had advised
Douglass to burn the manuscript unless he would be recaptured and
enslaved again”; today, the volume is “probably the best known narrative of the ante-bellum period” (Blockson, 27). Bookplate of Richards
Merry Bradley and Amy Aldis Bradley, descendants of the first U.S.
Senator for Vermont and influential Civil War judge Asa Owen Aldis.
About-fine.

“My long-crushed spirit rose,
cowardice departed, bold
deﬁance took its place; and I
now resolved that, however long
I might remain a slave in form,
the day had passed forever when
I could be a slave in fact.”

69

“So long as the
law considers
all these human
beings, with
beating hearts
and living
affections, only
as so many
things belonging
to a master… it
is impossible to
make anything
beautiful or
desirable in the
best regulated
administration
of slavery.”

70

“The Social Impact Was Greater Than Any Book Before Or Since”
63. STOWE, Harriet Beecher. Uncle Tom’s Cabin; Or, Life Among the Lowly. Boston and Cleveland,
1852. Two volumes. Octavo, original gilt-stamped brown cloth, custom clamshell box.
$12,000.
First edition, first issue, of Stowe’s classic and
vastly influential novel, in unrestored original
cloth. Unsurprisingly banned in the Confederate
States during the Civil War because of its
anti-slavery content, Uncle Tom’s Cabin was
also banned in Russia under Nicholas I for the
idea of equality it presented, and for its “undermining religious ideals” (Karolides).
“In the emotion-charged atmosphere of
mid-19th-century America Uncle Tom’s
Cabin exploded like a bombshell. To those
engaged in fighting slavery it appeared as an
indictment of all the evils inherent in the system they opposed; to the pro-slavery forces it
was a slanderous attack on ‘the Southern way
of life’… the social impact of [the novel] on

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

the United States was greater than that of any
book before or since” (PMM 332). “Within a
decade after its publication Uncle Tom’s Cabin
had become the most popular novel ever
written by an American… there is substantial evidence that the book precipitated the
American Civil War” (Downs, Books That
Changed America, 108). Old, related newspaper clipping affixed to front pastedown of
Volume I. Volume I with scattered light foxing; text of Volume II generally clean. Cloth
extremely good with a bit of soiling, very
minor wear to spine head, far less than usual,
gilt bright. An exceptionally good copy.

Complete Oscar Wilde, Beautifully Bound In Ten Volumes

“Those who ﬁnd ugly
meanings in beautiful things
are corrupt without being
charming.”
-The Picture of Dorian Gray

64. WILDE, Oscar. Complete Writings. New York, 1909. Ten volumes.
Octavo, later three-quarter navy calf gilt.
$4500.
Library “De Luxe” edition of Wilde’s complete writings, one of 1000
sets, handsomely bound. Arrested for “gross indecency” after an affair
with Lord Alfred Douglas infuriated Douglas’ father, the Marquess of
Queensbury, Wilde was labeled a pariah on both sides of the Atlantic
due to his homosexuality and progressive social stances. His writings
were swiftly banned in numerous countries and eventually added to the
Comstock Law’s growing pile.
Includes Wilde’s plays, poems, short stories, reviews, essays, novel and
miscellanies. Open tear on page 295 – 6 of The Picture of Dorian Gray
expertly repaired with archival tape. Fine.

71

“You Have Always Loved Your Son And Things With Us Always
Will Be Well”: Warmly Inscribed By London To His Mother In
The Week Of Publication, First Edition Of The Call Of The Wild
65. LONDON, Jack. The Call of the Wild. New York and London, 1903.
Octavo, original pictorial green cloth, dust jacket, custom cloth chemise
and half morocco clamshell box.
$89,000.
First edition, first printing, of one of the most desirable copies in American
Literature, inscribed from Jack London to his mother within four days of
publication, one of the earliest known inscriptions: “Dear Mother, You
have always loved your son, and things with us always will be well. Jack.
July 22, 1903,” in scarce original dust jacket. “Starting in 1933, the German
nationalist ‘Action against the Un-German Spirit’ burned over 100 million volumes of allegedly anti-German texts, including... The Call of the
Wild” for its emphasis on the autonomy of the individual (Spoth, 241).

“But especially he loved
to run in the dim twilight
of the summer midnights,
listening to the subdued
and sleepy murmurs of
the forest, reading signs
and sounds as a man may
read a book.”
72

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

“One of the first American novels to examine the quest of the pioneering individual who breaks away from the sheltered environment of civilization and is romantically compelled to find freedom in nature. In
the early part of the century this was considered the American dream”
(Parker, 16). London’s relationship with his mother, Flora Wellman,
was complicated. When Wellman became pregnant in 1875, her husband insisted on an abortion. In a fit of temporary insanity Wellman
shot herself in the head (a grazing wound). By the time she gave birth,
she could not care for the child and gave Jack to Virginia Prentiss, an
ex-slave who had just had a stillbirth. It was over a year before she
remarried and could reclaim Jack, who had by then come to view
Prentiss as a second mother. Yet, for the rest of his childhood it was
Wellman who cared for Jack, teaching him to read by the age of four.

As an adolescent, Jack spent more and more time away from home
and in 1897 went to the University of California, Berkeley, where he
discovered a newspaper item relating his mother’s attempted suicide
and uncovered the name of his alleged biological father. When London
contacted him, the man, Chaney, claimed impotence and accused
London’s mother of promiscuity. Ultimately London was unable to forgive his mother for lying about his paternity, but he nonetheless bought
his then-widowed mother a house and provided her with financial
support when he finally made money off his writing. Book lovely and
near-fine, scarce dust jacket with expert restoration to extremities. A
most exceptional copy, quite rare and desirable.

73

“She’s Never Found Peace Since She Left His Arms”: First Edition
Of Jude The Obscure, In Very Rare Original Dust Jacket
66. HARDY, Thomas. Jude the Obscure. London, 1896. Octavo, original
blue-green cloth, dust jacket.
$8200.
First edition, first issue, of Hardy’s controversial final novel, with map
and lovely frontispiece etching by H. Macbeth-Raeburn, in very scarce
original dust jacket. Burned by a bishop and banned for its “indecency,”
Jude the Obscure shocked Victorians with its mentions of suicide, sexuality, and illegitimate children.
Jude the Obscure was received with mixed reviews due to its disturbing
content and implications that it was autobiographical. Discouraged by
the outraged response to the story, Hardy devoted the rest of his career
to writing poetry and published no further novels. First issue; mixed
first and second state, mixed states are very common (Purdy, 87). Book
near-fine. Dust jacket, rarely seen, with two-inch section containing
publisher’s name missing at foot of spine, front and rear panels toned
but intact, attached to the spine with tape on verso, some light wear
along edges, long split to front flap fold. A desirable copy in the very
scarce original dust jacket.
74

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

“A Soul Under Guise Of A Book”
67. PROUST, Marcel. Remembrance of Things Past. London, 1922 – 31. Eleven volumes. Original
blue cloth; dust jacket for Within a Budding Grove, Vol. II.
$9200.
First edition in English of Proust’s masterpiece.
Issued over a number of years by two different
publishers, complete sets are quite rare. Proust
was the son of a Jewish mother and a Roman
Catholic father, and his great work includes
lengthy passages on homosexuality. It never
stood a chance with the Nazis who added its
ample fuel to their 1933 bonfires.
In a February 1908 letter Proust mentioned wanting to “start a rather long work.”
Fourteen years and some two million words
later, in February of 1922, he wrote, “A la
recherche du temps perdu is scarcely beginning.” Proust died nine months later, still in
the midst of revisions and additions. Of his
magnum opus he said, “I have tried to put all

my philosophy into it, to make all my `music’
resonate.” “This masterpiece, at once so lucid
and so mysterious, in which he has found the
means to express what seems inexpressible,
say what seems unsayable—it is a soul under
guise of a book” (Maurice Rostand, quoted
in Hayman, 274, 489, 387). This set consists
of all first editions in English save for Cities
of the Plain, first translated in 1927, here represented by the 1929 limited edition; the 1927
edition of Cities of the Plain was published
in New York and is not uniform with the
English editions, making this combination
much preferred. Without the very scarce dust
jackets for 10 of the 11 volumes. A rare set in
exceptional condition.

“There was
nothing abnormal
about it when
homosexuality was
the norm.”

75

“Memory Believes Before Knowing Remembers”
68. FAULKNER, William. Light in August. New York, 1932. Octavo, original beige cloth, dust jacket.
$6800.
First edition, first issue of one of Faulkner’s most powerful and ambitious
novels. “Faulkner’s novels... met with Nazi disapproval... regarding him
as an optimistic, humanistic and religious author and his South as the
focal point of the universal problems of humankind.” At the same time,
after World War II “because of what was considered Faulkner’s negative depiction of the United States, Faulkner’s works were not included
in the official translation program of the U.S. military government for
Germany” (Hamblin & Peek).
“Light in August is a powerful novel, a book which secures Mr. Faulkner’s
place at the very front of American writers of fiction” (Books of the
Century, 100 – 01).” A searing novel… For the first time in his writing,
Faulkner directly confronts racial prejudice in the South… perhaps
best read as Faulkner’s ironic Gospel” (Parini, 178 – 83). Without glassine wrapper, rarely found. Book fine; expert restoration to bright dust
jacket. A lovely copy.

76

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

“I had seen and known negroes
since I could remember. I just
looked at them as I did at rain, or
furniture, or food or sleep. But after
that I seemed to see them for the
ﬁrst time not as people, but as a
thing, a shadow in which I lived,
we lived, all white people, all other
people.”

First Edition In English Of Freud’s New
Introductory Lectures On Psycho-Analysis,
1933, Published In London As The Nazis
Burned His Books In Berlin
First Edition of Stephen King’s First Novel, Inscribed By Him
69. KING, Stephen. Carrie. Garden City, 1974. Octavo, original burgundy
cloth, dust jacket.
$5500.
First edition of the novel that launched King’s phenomenal career, boldly inscribed: “For M— D— with best, Stephen King 9/24/80.” Often
couched as ensuring “age appropriateness” and “protecting children,”
Carrie has repeatedly been banned in schools and communities that find
its inclusion of menstruation, obscenity, sexual content, and mass killing
distasteful for any age.
Carrie inaugurated King’s reign as “the best-selling American author
during the final quarter of the 20th century” (Chronology of American
Literature). Fine.

“They came to see what happened to their town, to
see if it was indeed lying burnt and bleeding. Many
of them also came to die.”

70.
FREUD, Sigmund. New Introductory
Lectures on Psycho-Analysis. London, 1933.
Octavo, original green cloth, dust jacket. $2200.
First edition in English of Freud’s important
introductory lectures on psychoanalysis, published by Leonard and Virginia Woolf at their
Hogarth Press, in original dust jacket. With
New Introductory Lectures subject to burning
in Nazi Germany, this London first edition in
English helped to disseminate Freud’s theories
across the Europe before his work was banned
across the occupied countries by the Nazis
beginning in 1938.
“In March 1932 Freud decided to write a new
series of… seven lectures, incorporating
Freud’s latest thoughts on dreams, female sexuality and Weltanschauung” (Norman F139).
The first edition was published in German in
Vienna. Virginia Woolf ’s Hogarth Press was
the “main source of Freud’s ideas in England
for 13 years” (Bennett, 27). Near-fine.
77

“From One Seminary Girl To Another”:
Inscribed By Margaret Mitchell
71. MITCHELL, Margaret. Gone with the Wind. New York, 1936. Thick
octavo, original gray cloth, dust jacket.
$22,000.
First edition, in first-issue dust jacket, of this American classic, inscribed
by the author: “From one Seminary girl to another. Margaret Mitchell.”
While some communities have merely struggled with Gone with the
Wind and its complicated portrayal of the antebellum South, others have
banned it for reasons ranging from Scarlett’s racist narrative voice to an
overly realistic depiction of slavery.
Said to be the fastest selling novel in the history of American publishing (50,000 copies in a single day), Gone with the Wind won Mitchell
the Pulitzer Prize. The inscription references Washington Seminary in
Atlanta, Georgia, which Mitchell attended from 1914 to 1918. Interior
fine, light scattered foxing to fore edge, original cloth extremely good.
Some wear to extremities of bright and unfaded dust jacket affecting
the ‘E’ in “GONE.” Extremely good.

78

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

“Wilkerson and Hilton
furthermore told the negroes
they were as good as the whites
in every way and soon white
and negro marriages would be
permitted, soon the estates of
their former owners would be
divided and every negro would
be given forty acres and a mule
for his own.”

“The Greatest Achievement In Spanish
Literature Since Don Quixote” (Neruda)
72.
GARCÍA MÁRQUEZ, Gabriel. One
Hundred Years of Solitude. New York, 1970.
Octavo, original green cloth, dust jacket.
$5000.
First edition in English of “one of the preeminent literary achievements of the century,” in
scarce first-issue dust jacket. Called “garbage
being passed off as literature” by Union High
School in Wasco, California, García Márquez’s
masterpiece has been banned in schools and
libraries nationwide for its disrespect for
religious and political authority; disturbing
themes such as war and the occult; and sexual
content including incest and pedophilia.
“One of the best-known and highly esteemed
works of Latin American magic realism, One
Hundred Years of Solitude… allegorizes cosmic questions and literary concerns while
remaining an absorbing story” (Barron,
Fantasy and Horror 7 – 130). Very nearly fine.

First Edition Of The Collector, John Fowles’
Own Copy Of His First Published Novel
73. FOWLES, John. The Collector. London, 1963. Octavo, original russet
cloth, dust jacket.
$5500.
First edition of Fowles’ highly acclaimed first published novel, in scarce
first-issue dust jacket, with Fowles’ signature and his blind-embossed
ownership stamp. Often regarded as the first modern psychological thriller and frequently banned, The Collector has horrified communities with
its explicit narrative about a kidnapper and his victim.
Recalling his inspiration for the novel, Fowles once said, “Some time
during the 1950s, I went to see the first performance in London of a
Bartok opera, Bluebeard’s Castle... It so happened that about a year later
there was an extraordinary case, again in London, of a boy who captured a girl and imprisoned her in an air-raid shelter at the end of his
garden… And eventually, it led me to the book” (Roy Newquist). Fine.

“Sex is just an activity, like anything else. It’s not
dirty, it’s just two people playing with each other’s
bodies. Like dancing. Like a game.”
79

“Among other things, you’ll ﬁnd that
you’re not the ﬁrst person who was ever
confused and frightened and even sickened
by human behavior. You’re by no means
alone on that score, you’ll be excited and
stimulated to know. Many, many men
have been just as troubled morally and
spiritually as you are right now.”
80 BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

A Great Modern Rarity: Stunning First Issue, Review Copy
Of Salinger’s Classic, With An Extraordinary Unrecorded
Broadside In Which Salinger Reveals Personal Feelings About
His Disappointment That Children Will Not Read It
74. SALINGER, J.D. The Catcher in the Rye. Boston, 1951. Octavo, original black cloth, dust jacket, custom chemise and half morocco slipcase.
$39,500.
First edition of Salinger’s first book, in first-issue dust jacket with photograph of Salinger on the back panel. With review slip and Salinger broadside laid in. A lovely copy. The most banned book in America during the
decades that followed its publication, The Catcher in the Rye has long
been reviled for the same profanity, immorality and antisocial sentiments
that have made it a favorite with generations of teenagers.
“This novel is a key-work of the nineteen-fifties in that the theme of
youthful rebellion is first adumbrated in it, though the hero, Holden
Caulfield, is more a gentle voice of protest, unprevailing in the noise,
than a militant world-changer… The Catcher in the Rye was a symptom
of a need, after a ghastly war and during a ghastly pseudo-peace, for
the young to raise a voice of protest against the failures of the adult
world” (Anthony Burgess, 99 Novels, 53–4). Laid in to this copy is a
review slip headed “To the Literary Editor.” In addition, this copy
includes an unrecorded mimeographed 1951 broadside from the Little,
Brown publicity department that reads, in part: “In J. D. Salinger’s own
words: Born in New York City, in 1919… I’d like to say who my favorite
fiction writers are, but I don’t see how I can do it without saying why
they are. So I won’t. I’m aware that a number of my friends will be saddened, or shocked, or shocked-saddened, over some of the chapters of
THE CATCHER IN THE RYE. Some of my best friends are children.
In fact, all of my best friends are children. It’s almost unbearable to me
to realize that my book will be kept on a shelf out of their reach.” A 1953
printing of this broadside (coinciding with publication of Nine Stories)
has been recorded but does not include the last four sentences. Book
fine, bright, unrestored dust jacket near-fine.
81

“With Respect And Great Pleasure, John Steinbeck”: First
Edition Of The Grapes Of Wrath, Inscribed By Steinbeck To His
Close Friend Dr. Thaddeus Martin, With An Autograph Letter
Signed By Steinbeck On His Embossed Letterhead
75. STEINBECK, John. The Grapes of Wrath. New York, 1939. Octavo,
original pictorial beige cloth, dust jacket.
$29,500.
First edition, first issue, of Steinbeck’s most important novel, his searing
masterpiece of moral outrage and “intense humanity,” winner of the 1940
Pulitzer Prize, inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper to a
close friend, “For again Dr. St. Martin with respect and great pleasure,
John Steinbeck.” Accompanied by an autograph letter signed by Steinbeck
to Dr. Martin and his wife, penned on Steinbeck’s embossed letterhead
stationery. Banned in the year of publication for depicting Kern County
as being unkind to migrants, The Grapes of Wrath encountered subsequent friction as far away as Ireland and Turkey due to its anti-corporate
sentiments.
“The Grapes of Wrath is the kind of art that’s poured out of a crucible
in which are mingled pity and indignation… Its power and importance do not lie in its political insight but in its intense humanity”
(Clifton Fadiman). Recipients Louisiana doctor Thaddeus Martin and
his wife Gladys were good friends with Steinbeck and his second wife
Gwyndolyn Conger. Dr. St. Martin was a world-renowned radiologist
who studied the growth rates in unborn children in the 1920s and 30s.
In 1936, he published the novel Mme. Toussaint’s Wedding Day, to which
Steinbeck refers in the accompanying letter. Steinbeck wrote about St.
Martin in Travels with Charley: “There lives my old friend Doctor St.
Martin, a gentle, learned man, a Cajun who has lifted babies and cured
colic among the shell-heap Cajuns for miles around… He makes the
best and most subtle martini in the world by a process approximating
magic.” The accompanying 1943 autograph letter reads, in part: “Dear
Thad & Glad[ys]: The book came this morning and I shall get it off
immediately. I’m sending it to Nunnally Johnson. I hope he will do
something about it… Gwyn will write as soon as she gets her equilibrium. Meanwhile thanks again for the book and love to you both. John.”
Nunnally Johnson was an American filmmaker who worked as a writer
and producer on the film versions of Grapes of Wrath (1940) and The
Moon Is Down (1943). Book about-fine, bright dust jacket with restoration to edges. A lovely copy with a fantastic association and letter on
Steinbeck’s embossed letterhead.
82

BANNED BOOKS offensive & immoral

I
n
d
e
x
•

Aristophanes 26
•
Bacon, Francis 66–7
Bible 30–1
Book of Common Prayer 28–9
Boccaccio, Giovanni 48
Burke, Edmond 15
Burton, Richard F. 54
•
Care, Henry 8
Carson, Rachel 22
Casanova de Seingalt, Jacques 51
Chaucer, Geoffry 49
•
Dante 34
Defoe, Daniel 34
Dickens, Charles 37
Douglass, Frederick 69
Dreiser, Theodore 55, 58
•
Faulkner, William 76
Flaubert, Gustave 53
Franklin, Benjamin 52
Freud, Sigmund 77
•
Garcia Lorca, Federico 22
Gibbon, Edward 32-3
•
Hardy, Thomas 74
Harris, Joel Chandler 40
Hawthorne, Nathaniel 38
Heller, Joseph 43
Hemingway, Ernest 23
•
Ireland, William H. 37
•

Joyce, James 60–1
•
Kant, Immanuel 12
Keller, Helen 20
Kesey, Ken 46
King, Stephen 77
•
La Fontaine, Jean de 51
Lawrence, D.H. 51
Lee, Harper 42
Locke, John 10–1
London, Jack 72–3
•
Machiavelli, Niccolo 9
Marx, Karl 16
McCarthy, Cormac 36
Mitchell, Margaret 78
Montaigne 64
•
Newton, Isaac 13
Nietsche, Frederich 17
•
Orwell, George 21, 24
Ovid 50
•
Paine, Thomas 14
Picasso, Pablo 26
Proust, Marcel 75
•
Rabelais, Francois 68
Rice, Anne 62
Roth, Philip 62
•
Sendak, Maurice 44–5
Shakespeare, William 18–9
Shelley, Percy Bysshe 68

Solzhenitsyn, Alexander 25
Sparks, Beatrice 45
Spenser, Edmund 6–7
Stowe, Harriet Beecher 65
Swift, Jonathan 65
•
Twain, Mark 38–9
•
Vonnegut, Kurt 59
•
White, E.B. 41
Whitman, Walt 56–7
Wilde, Oscar 71
•
Zenger, John Peter 9

83

First Edition Of Gibbon’s Decline And Fall, “The Greatest
Historical Work Ever Written.” Item No. 24

535 madison avenue, nyc
grand canal shoppes, the venetian,
the palazzo, las vegas
1608 walnut st, philadelphia
baumanrarebooks.com • 1-800-97-bauman

